
 

Please contact Cherry Foreman on 01270 529736 
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member 
of the public  

 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17th December, 2008 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if 
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting. 
 
 

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2008.   

 

Public Document Pack



5. Key Decision CE07 Medium Term Financial Strategy   
 
 Report to follow. 

 
6. Caretaker and Nominated Authorities for Closure of Accounts   
 
 Report to follow  

 
7. Key Decision CE36 Statement of Licensing Policy, Licensing Act 2003  (Pages 9 

- 28) 
 
 To approve the Statement of Licensing Policy so as to enable statutory consultation 

to be carried out in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

8. Key Decision CE43 Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005  
(Pages 29 - 54) 

 
 To approve the Statement of Principles so as to enable statutory consultation to be 

carried out as required by the Gambling Act 2005.   
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Tuesday, 2nd December, 2008 at  The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
 

PRESENT 

 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
Councillor R Domleo (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brickhill, D Brown, P Findlow, F Keegan, A Knowles, J Macrae, 
P Mason and B Silvester. 
 
In attendance:  
Councillor A Thwaite. 
 
 
100 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

101 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members gave a general declaration of personal interest in respect of every 
item on the agenda where an individual member was a Member of Cheshire 
County Council and/or of one of the current Borough Council.  In accordance 
with the Code of Conduct they remained in the meeting during consideration of 
the relevant items. 
 
Councillor P Findlow declared a personal and prejudicial interest in minute 110 
(Council Tax Discounts, Exemptions and Payment Dates) by virtue of having a 
second home.  In accordance with the Code of Conduct he left the meeting 
during consideration of this item. 
 

102 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
In accordance with Procedure Rules nos 11 and 35 Mr M Wynne asked a 
number of questions in respect of waste and recycling matters.  Councillor  D 
Brickhill responded and a copy of his answers was given to Mr Wynne.    
 

103 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



104 KEY DECISION CE30 INVESTORS IN PEOPLE  

 
Consideration was given to the options available to Cheshire East should they 
wish to retain and/or seek re-accreditation against the Investors in People 
standard.   
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
It was agreed that the Council would commit to continue with Investors in 
People and seek accreditation by 2010, as outlined in Option 3 of the report. 
 

105 KEY DECISION CE38 COMMISSIONING STRATEGY - ADVOCACY  

 
Cabinet was requested to consider a report which highlighted the range of 
provision of independent advocacy in Cheshire East and proposing, in high 
level terms, the commissioning approach for the future, in Partnership with the 
PCT.  
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That approval be given to the general approach to independent advocacy into 
the first year of the Council, and beyond. 
 

106 KEY DECISION CE44 SCHOOL ADMISSIONS  

 
Consideration was given to various matters in respect of the annual 
consultation on School Admission arrangements and the co-ordinated 
admissions scheme for the school year commencing September 2010 and 
beyond, the relevant area for consultation arrangements and the terms of 
reference for the statutory Admissions Forum for Cheshire East Authority. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
Approval be given to  
 

1. the attached consultation documents and appendices, with any 
subsequent amendments and any additions as may be recommended 
by the Cheshire East Admissions Forum, on admissions for the school 
year commencing September 2010 and beyond; and its circulation to all 
Cheshire East schools and neighbouring local authorities at the 
beginning of the spring term 2009 be approved. 

 
2. determination of the Cheshire East 'relevant area' to be Cheshire East 

administrative boundary for all Community and Controlled Schools for 
which the Cheshire East Local Authority is the admissions authority and 
the 'relevant area' for every Cheshire East authority aided and 

Page 2



foundation school to be the area normally served by the school, from 
which most of its pupils are drawn.  

 
3. recognition that parents actual preferences and children's actual 

schooling patterns will extend beyond the Authority’s boundary and 
therefore consultation on admission arrangements will involve all 
neighbouring authorities. 

 
4. to the terms of reference, in order that the forum can be set up in 

accordance with the timescales (provided as background information) 
without further reference to the Cabinet, with any future discussions on 
this being with the Lead Member. 

 
107 KEY DECISION CE50 DRAFT CUSTOMER ACCESS STRATEGY  

 
Consideration was given to the guiding principles, objectives and vision for 
Customer Access, which would lead to the production of a Customer Access 
Strategy for East Cheshire. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That the guiding principles objectives and vision for Customer Access be 
approved. 
 

108 KEY DECISION CE51 CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 

SCHEME  

 
Consideration was given to the Draft Local Development Scheme for Cheshire 
East prior to its consideration by the Council on 9 December.  The Portfolio 
Holder (Performance and Capacity) reported that since the report had been 
prepared the comments of Government Office North West had been received 
on the amended Draft Local Development Scheme.    Comments regarding the 
content of the document had been summarised and circulated to the Cabinet.    
Cabinet were requested to agree to the amendments suggested for inclusion in 
the Draft Local Development Scheme, before its consideration by Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report and as now stated: - 
 
That approval be given to amended Draft Local Development Scheme, and to 
the further amendments now circulated, for approval by Council on 9 
December 2008. 
 

109 DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY  

 
Consideration was given to a discretionary rate relief policy for business rates 
in respect of charitable and non-profit making organisations, rural busin
[...]
hat approval be given to  
 

Page 4



1. discounts of 25% for both second homes and long-term empty 
properties. 
 

2. a policy whereby applications for local discounts are determined by the 
Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder (Resources). 
 

3. the proposed monthly payment dates for Council Tax as follows: 
 

Cash/cheque payers  1st 
Direct debit payers  1st, 5th, 10th, 15th, 22nd and 27th  
Half yearly payers  1st April and 1st September 
Yearly payers   1st April 

 
4. the proposed monthly payment dates for Business Rates as follows: 

 
Cash/cheque payers  1st 
Direct debit payers  1st, 15th and 27th    
Half yearly payers  1st April and 1st September 
Yearly payers                      1st April 

 
 

111 COUNCIL TAX BASE 2009/10  

 
Notification was given of the Council Tax Base for Cheshire East. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That Council be recommended that, in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 1992, the amount to be calculated by 
Cheshire East Council as its Council Tax Base for the year 2009/10 is: 

• for the whole area – 144,761.46 

• for each Parish area as set out in Appendix A  
 

 
112 LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT  

 
Consideration was given to the current position in relation to Local Area 
Agreement delivery and the implications for the Council in the light of the Local 
Government (Structural Changes) (Transitional Arrangements) Regulations 
2008 and the proposed process and timetable for severance of the Agreement. 
 
RESOLVED  
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council to: 
 

(i) endorse the Cheshire Local Area Agreement 2008 - 2011 (Appendix 
1) in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government 

Page 5



(Structural Changes) (Transitional Arrangements) Regulations 2008  
 

(ii) note its statutory duty to have regard to all targets in the Local Area 
Agreement and those for which it will become the ‘lead partner’; and 

 
(iii) delegate its authority to make any proposals for ‘revision’ of the 

Cheshire Local Area Agreement 2008 - 2011 to the Secretary of 
State, deemed necessary as a consequence of the annual refresh 
process and in accordance with the requirements of Section 111 of 
the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, to 
the Cabinet. 

 
113 CHESHIRE AND WARRINGTON IMPROVEMENT AND EFFICIENCY 

STRATEGY  

 
Consideration was given to the adoption of the Cheshire and Warrington 
Improvement and Efficiency Partnership and Strategy; which would support the 
Council’s emerging ambitions and improvement priorities as identified in the 
interim Corporate Plan.  It was reported that since it had been printed the 
wording of the CWIEP priority in the Strategy relating to housing had been 
revised to read ‘supporting the housing market across the sub region.’ 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That approval be given to the Cheshire and Warrington Improvement 
and Efficiency Strategy as appended to the report, taking into account 
the revision reported above. 
 

2. That agreement be given for Warrington Borough Council to undertake 
the role of “accountable body” in relation to the Cheshire and Warrington 
Improvement and Efficiency Partnership.  
 

3. That the Interim Director (Places) in consultation with the Interim 
Monitoring Officer and the Portfolio Holder (Performance and Capacity) 
be authorised to enter into a partnership agreement on behalf of 
Cheshire East for the Cheshire and Warrington Improvement and 
Efficiency Partnership. 

 
114 SECTION 24 SCHEDULES OF CONSENT  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Interim Monitoring Officer and the 
Interim Chief Finance Officer on Section 24 Consents issued under delegated 
powers since the last meeting.  Details were reported of a consent arising from 
an amalgamation of Vernon Infant and Junior Schools, Poynton. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That the report be noted. 

Page 6



 
115 PROGRESS REPORTING PAPER  

 
Consideration was given to an update on the programme giving progress made 
against key milestones, and to steps to be taken in the coming months.  It was 
reported that the format of this report was to be revised to include additional 
information in the period leading up to 1 April 2009. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.10 pm 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
17 December 2008 

Report of: Tony Potts – Community Safety Manager  
                  

Title: Licensing Act 2003 – 
Statement of Licensing Policy 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 Licensing Authorities must approve and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy 

in order to carry out functions relating to the licensing of alcohol and 
entertainment under the Licensing Act 2003. If practicable the Council is 
required to produce its Statement of Licensing Policy by 1st April 2009. 

 
1.2 The Council must undertake a consultation exercise with stakeholders on the 

content of the Statement before it is determined. The purpose of this report is to 
seek approval for the Statement of Licensing Policy in its draft form so that the 
consultation exercise may take place. 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 Cabinet is requested to approve the Statement of Licensing Policy in its present 

draft form for the purpose of undertaking the statutory consultation exercise 
required by the Licensing Act 2003.  

 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 None except for ‘one-off’ printing and postage costs incurred by the 

consultation exercise. 
  
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 The Local Government (Structural Changes)(Transitional Arrangements)(No 2) 

Regulations 2008 provide that the preparation of a statement of principles by 
the shadow Council will be taken as satisfying the requirements of the 
Licensing Act 2003 as regards the three year period commencing on 7th  
January 2011. For this reason the statement is not required to be reviewed 
again until January 2014. 

 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires licensing authorities to prepare 

and publish a statement of policy that it proposes to apply in exercising its 
functions under the Act. 

Agenda Item 7Page 9



 
5.2 The Local Government (Structural Changes) (Transitional Arrangements) (No 

2) Regulations 2008 provide that, where it is practicable to do so, a statement 
of principles under the Licensing Act 2003 shall be produced by 1 April 2009. If 
it has not been possible to prepare the policy by 1 April 2009, the Regulations 
provide that it must be prepared within twelve months of vesting day. 

 
6.0 Risk Assessment  
 
6.1 There is no risk attached to taking the recommended course of action. 
 
7.0 Background and Options 
 
7.1 As set out above, the Licensing Act 2003 requires licensing authorities to 

prepare and publish a statement of policy that it proposes to apply in exercising 
its functions under the Act. Each of the three constituent authorities of Cheshire 
East has had in place its own Statement of Licensing Policy since the Act came 
into force in 2005. 

 
7.2.1 Cheshire East must have its own policy document in place in order to perform   

its role as the licensing authority for applications to licence the sale of alcohol, 
late night refreshment and the provision of regulated entertainment. 

 
7.3 The draft Statement, a copy of which is attached as Appendix 1, largely reflects 

the existing policy statements of Crewe and Nantwich, Congleto
[...]
e; 

• The powers available to local authorities and the Police contained within the Violent 
Crime Reduction Act 2006; 

• The power available to local authorities to issue fixed penalty notices to licensed 
premises emitting noise which exceeds the permitted level between 11pm and 7am 
within the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005; 

• The normal enforcement work carried out by the Police; and 

• The ability for the Police, or other responsible authority or local 
residents/businesses to seek a review of a licence or certificate. 

 
 
4. INTEGRATING STRATEGIES AND AVOIDING DUPLICATION 
 
4.1 The Licensing Authority will consider the Local Authority’s approved strategies and 

policies where they are relevant to the exercise of its function as the licensing 
authority. 

 
4.2 The Licensing Authority will provide information in relation to Premises Licences 

and Club Premises Certificates granted to the Planning Department and the 
relevant transport agencies in order that the provision of late night transport from 
entertainment venues may be considered. 

 
4.3 The Licensing Authority recognises the need to avoid, so far as possible, 

duplication of existing legislation and other regulatory regimes. 
 
4.4 The Licensing Authority recognises that there should be a clear separation of the 

planning, building control and licensing regimes in order to avoid duplication. Whilst 
there may be some factors affecting the planning decision, which may also affect 
the decision of the Licensing Committee, licensing applications will not be a re-run 
of planning applications. 

 
4.5 The Licensing Authority is not bound by decisions made by the Planning Committee 

and vice versa. 
 
4.6 The Licensing Authority recognises that as part of implementing local authority 

cultural strategies, proper account should be taken of the need to encourage and 
promote a broad range of entertainment, particularly live music, dancing and 
theatre, including the performance
[...]
 
Premises Licence. 

 If a police objection. All other cases. 

Application for Interim 
Authorities 

 

 

If a police objection All other cases. 

Application to review 
Premises Licence/Club 
Premises Certificate. 

 All cases.  

Decision on whether a 
complaint is irrelevant, 
frivolous, vexatious, etc. 

  All cases. 

Decision to object when 
Local Authority is a 
consultee and not a lead 
authority. 

 All cases.  

Determination of a 
police objection to a 
Temporary Event 
Notice. 

 All cases.  

Page 27



 16 

 

  

Page 28



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
17th December 2008 

Report of: Tony Potts – Community Safety Manager  
                  

Title: Gambling Act 2005 – 
Statement of Principles 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires local authorities to prepare and publish a 

statement of the principles that they propose to apply when exercising their 
functions under the Act. If practicable the Council is required to produce its 
Statement of Principles by 1st April 2009. 

 
1.2 The Council must undertake a consultation exercise with stakeholders on the 

content of the Statement before it is determined. The purpose of this report is to 
seek approval for the Statement of Principles in its draft form so that the 
consultation exercise may take place. 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 Cabinet is requested to approve the Statement of Principles in its present draft 

form for the purpose of undertaking the statutory consultation exercise required 
by the Gambling Act 2005.  

 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 None except for ‘one-off’ printing and postage costs incurred by the 

consultation exercise and the advertising costs of the notice of intended 
publication. 

  
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 The Local Government (Structural Changes)(Transitional Arrangements)(No 2) 

Regulations 2008 provide that the preparation of a statement of principles by 
the shadow Council will be taken as satisfying the requirements of the 
Gambling Act 2005 as regards the three year period commencing on 31st 
January 2010. For this reason the statement is not required to be reviewed 
again until January 2013. 

 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires licensing authorities to prepare 

and publish a statement of principles that it proposes to apply in exercising its 

Agenda Item 8Page 29



functions under the Act. The drafting of the policy statement must take into 
account the requirements of The Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy 
Statement) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006. 

 
5.2 The Local Government (Structural Changes) (Transitional Arrangements) (No 

2) Regulations 2008 provide that, where it is practicable to do so, a statement 
of principles under the Gambling Act 2005 shall be produced by 1 April 2009. If 
it has not been possible to prepare the policy by 1 April 2009, the Regulations 
provide that it must be prepared within twelve months of vesting day. 

 
6.0 Risk Assessment  
 
6.1 There is no risk attached to taking the recommended course of action. 
 
7.0 Background and Options 
 
7.1 As set out above, the Gambling Act 2005 requires licensing authorities to 

prepare and publish a statement of principles that it proposes to apply in 
exercising its functions under the Act. Each of the three constituent authorities 
of Cheshire East has had in place its own Statement of Principles since the 
Gambling Act 2005 came into force in 2007. 

 
7.2.1 Cheshire East must have its own policy document in place in order to perform   

its role as the licensing authority for applications to licence premises for 
gambling. 

 
7.3 The draft Statement, a copy of which is attached as Appendix 1, lar
[...]
ce is, where 

practicable, a Day One requirement.  
 
 
9.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
9.1 The Council is required to produce and publish, every three years a statement 

of the principles which they propose to apply when exercising their functions 
under the Gambling Act 2005, where practicable this is required to be done by 
1 April 2009.  Approval of the recommendation will enable the next step to be 
taken towards achieving that aim. 

 
 
 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Brian Silvester 
Officer:    T Potts 
Tel No:   (01270) 529869 
Email:   tony.potts@congleton.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
Background Documents: 
 
Guidance issued by the Gambling Commission under the Gambling Act 2005 
The Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles of Macclesfield Borough Council 
The Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles of Congleton Borough Council 
The Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles of Crewe & Nantwich Borough 
Council  

 
 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

MBC Statement of Principles 

1 

 
 
 
 

 
STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 

 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 This Statement of Principles (‘the Statement’) is published by Cheshire East Council 
(‘the Council’) as the Licensing Authority in accordance with section 349 of the 
Gambling Act 2005. 

 
1.2 The Council has produced this Statement of Principles in accordance with the 

provisions of the Act and having regard to the provision of the Guidance issued by 
the Gambling Commission under Section 25 of the Act. 

 
1.3 This Statement of Prinicples will come into effect on the date of publication by the 

Council and will be reviewed from time to time as necessary. This statement will be 
published at least every three years from the date of publication.  Statutory 
consultation shall take place whenever amendments are proposed to the statement 
of principles, before it is republished. 

 

2 Cheshire East 

2.1 Cheshire East has a population 
[...]
 regulations.  (It is 
anticipated that this will include bridge and whist clubs.); 

Page 46



 

MBC Statement of Principles 

15 

• be permanent in nature; 

• not be established to make commercial profit; 

• be controlled by its members equally. 
 

Examples include working men’s clubs, branches of the Royal British Legion and 
clubs with political affiliations. 
 

13.4.5 The Licensing Authority may only refuse an application on the grounds that: 

• the applicant does not fulfil the requirements for a members’ or 
     commercial club or miners’ welfare institute and therefore is not 
     entitled to receive the type of permit for which it has applied; 

• the applicant’s premises are used wholly or mainly by children and/or young 
persons; 

• an offence under the Act or a breach of a permit has been committed by the 
applicant while providing gaming facilities; 

• a permit held by the applicant has been cancelled in the previous ten years; 
or 

• an objection has been lodged by the Commission or the police. 
 

13.4.6 There is also a ‘fast-track’ procedure available under the Act for premises which 
hold a Club Premises Certificate under the Licensing Act 2003 (Schedule 12 
paragraph 10). 
 

13.4.7 Under the fast-track procedure there is no opportunity for objections to be made by 
the Commission or the police, and the grounds upon which an authority can refuse 
a permit are reduced. 
 

13.4.8 The only grounds upon which an application under the fast-track process may be 
refused are: 

• that the club is established primarily for gaming, other than gaming 
prescribed under schedule 12; 

• that in addition to the prescribed gaming, the applicant provides facilities for 
other gaming; or 

• that a club gaming permit or club machine permit issued to the applicant in 
the last ten years has been cancelled. 
 

There are statutory conditions on club gaming permits that no child uses a category 
B or C machine on the premises and that the holder complie
[...]
ations to be attached 
to a licence, unless excluded by Cheshire East Council 
 

Responsible 
Authority: 

For the purposes of this Act, the following are responsible 
authorities in relation to premises: 

1. The Licensing Authority in whose area the premises are 
wholly or mainly situated (“Cheshire East Council”); 

2. The Gambling Commission;  
3. Cheshire Constabulary; 
4. Cheshire Fire Service; 
5. Local Planning Authority, Cheshire East Council;  
6. Environmental Health Department, Cheshire East Council; 
7. Local Safeguarding Children Board; 
8. HM Customs and Excise. 

 
Interested 
Party: 

For the purposes of this Act, a person is an interested party in 
relation to a premises licence if, in the opinion of the Licensing 
Authority which issues the licence or to which the application is 
made, the person:- 
 

a) Lives sufficiently close to the premises to be likely to be 
affected by the authorised activities; 

b) Has business interests that might be affected by the 
authorised activities; 

c) Represents persons who satisfy a) or b) above. 

 

Page 52



 

MBC Statement of Principles 

21 

APPENDIX C 
 

Schedule of parties consulted 
 
Responsible Authorities 
The Gambling Commission;  
Cheshire Constabulary; 
Cheshire Fire Service; 
Local Planning Authority,  
Environmental Health Department,  
Local Safeguarding Children Board; 
HM Revenue and Customs. 

 
Persons representing the interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the 
authority’s area 

 
 
 
Persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of persons who are likely 
to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions under the Gambling Act 2005 
Parish Councils within the Borough 
Schools within the Borough 
Tenants Associations? 
East Cheshire NHS Primary Care Trust 
GamCare 
Samaritans 
Gamblers Anonymous 
Citizens Advice Bureau 

  

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	7 Key Decision CE36 Statement of Licensing Policy, Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix - Licensing Policy

	8 Key Decision CE43 Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005
	08 Appendix CE STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Wednesday, 17th December, 2008 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 

 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
Councillor R Domleo (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brown, F Keegan, A Knowles, J Macrae and B Silvester 
 
In attendance: 
Councillors A Arnold and Mrs D Flude. 
 
116 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brickhill, J 
Findlow and P Mason. 
 

117 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

118 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

119 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

120 KEY DECISION CE07 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  

 
Consideration was given to the medium term financial strategy, and to the 
progress in the development of the Council’s three year capital programme 
for 2009/10 to 2011/12.  The purpose of the report was to demonstrate 
that Cheshire East Council would set a balanced budget in line with its 
corporate priorities, to provide a summary view ahead of the budget 
setting report to Cabinet in February, and to inform members of future 
financial pressures.  The Portfolio Holder asked to placed on record the 
thanks of Cabinet for the many Officers who had contributed to this 
process. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 



 
1. That the Medium Term Financial Strategy be approved.  

 
2. That the progress in the development of the Council’s three-year 

Capital Programme for 2009/10 to 2011/12 detailed in Section 13 of 
the report be noted. 

 
3. That the risks and mitigation measures identified in Section 15 of 

the report be noted.  
 
 
 

121 CARETAKER AND NOMINATED AUTHORITIES FOR CLOSURE 

OF ACCOUNTS  

 
Consideration was given to the role of the nominated authority with regard 
to the Cheshire County Council Closure of Accounts, and the role of a 
caretaker authority as defined in the Local Government (Structural 
Changes) (Transfer of Functions, Property, Rights and Liabilities) 
Regulations 2008. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That it be agreed that Cheshire West & Chester Council will be 
responsible for the Closure of Accounts for Cheshire County 
Council for 2008/09 and that Cheshire East Council will be 
responsible for the Closure of Accounts for the Districts in the 
Cheshire East area for 2008/09. 

 
2. That, in accordance with Regulation 10 of the Local Government (Structural 

Changes) (Transfer of Functions, Property, Rights and Liabilities) 
Regulations 2008, Cheshire West & Chester, as the Nominated Council, 
shall hold on trust for itself and Cheshire East Council the reserves of 
Cheshire County Council up to the date agreed by the successor Councils. 

 
3. That, in accordance with Regulation 13 of the Local Government (Structural 

Changes) (Transfer of Functions, Property, Rights and Liabilities) 
Regulations 2008, the arrangements detailed in Section 5.3 of the report be 
adopted with regard to the role of Caretaker Authority. 

 
4. That, in accordance with Regulation 17 of the Local Government 

(Structural Changes) (Transfer of Functions, Property, Rights and 
Liabilities) Regulations 2008 the organisations detailed in Section 
5.4 of the report are identified to arbitrate in the event that an 
agreement is not reached by 31 December 2008. 

 
122 KEY DECISION CE36 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY, 

LICENSING ACT 2003  

 



Cabinet was requested to approve the Statement of Licensing Policy for 
the purposes of undertaking the statutory consultation exercise required by 
the Licensing Act 2003.  Members were asked to note that as a result of a 
recent change in the regulations the latest date by which a reviewed policy 
needed to be published had been revised to 2014 from 2011 (paragraph 
12.1 of the report refers).  It was noted that the timescale to have the 
Policy in place for 1 April 2009, necessitated a shorter period of 
consultation than normally would be the case. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That the Statement of Licensing Policy be approved for consultation. 
 

123 KEY DECISION CE43 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES UNDER 

THE GAMBLING ACT 2005  

 
Cabinet was asked to approve the Statement of Principles in its draft form 
for the purpose of undertaking the statutory consultation exercise required 
by the Gambling Act 2005.  Members were asked to note that Appendix A, 
the table of delegation, should be amended to reflect the recent decision of 
Council that fee setting be delegated to the Licensing Committee.  It was 
noted that the timescale to have the Policy in place for 1 April 2009, 
necessitated a shorter period of consultation than would normally be the 
case. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That the Statement of Principles be approved for statutory consultation.  
 

124 JOINT WORKING FOR MINERALS AND WASTE PLANNING 

POLICY  

 
(In accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the Chairman agreed to allow consideration of this item as a matter of 
urgency so as to enable a response to be made by the deadline required 
by the Government Office North West.)  
 
Consideration was given to the decisions made to date in respect of joint 
working for minerals and waste planning, and the implications of these for 
the Local Development Scheme and for future working.   
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. The content of the report be noted. 
 



2. That Cabinet confirm the decisions made so far, that joint working 
on minerals and waste planning policy is an appropriate way 
forward.  

 
3. That Government Office for the North West be advised of 

suggested amendments to the Local Development Scheme in 
relation to the aspect of joint working on minerals and waste 
planning policy,  

 
4. That Cabinet confirm that the Portfolio Holder authorise the Director 

(or his nominee(s)) to enter into interim arrangements under the 
Local Authority (Goods and Services) Act 1970 to support and 
enable officers to facilitate joint working on minerals and waste 
planning policy and that progress on joint working be reported 
regularly to the Local Development Framework task group; 

 
5. That further consideration be given to the form of any joint working. 

 
 

125 INDEMNITIES FOR MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
(In accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the Chairman agreed to allow consideration of this item as a matter of 
urgency in order to ensure the correct provision for officers was in place.) 
 
Consideration was given to the current powers available to local 
authorities in relation to the provision of indemnities to Elected Members 
and Officers and to agree, prior to vesting day, an indemnity for officers. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That approval be given for Officers to be indemnified to the maximum 
extent permitted by the Local Authorities (Indemnities for Members and 
Officers) Order 2004 and Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.50 pm 
 

W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 

 


